$38,000 in taxes. Any future changes in fair value will be recorded as compensation expense in the consolidated
statement of operations.
Immaterial Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements — Subsequent to the filing of the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 and the Company’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017, the Company identified prior period misstatements in
stock compensation expense that resulted in the overstatement of general and administrative expense in the Company's
consolidated statements of operations. The Company assessed the materiality of these misstatements both
quantitatively and qualitatively and determined the correction of these errors to be immaterial to the prior consolidated
financial statements taken as a whole.  As a result, the Company has corrected the misstatements in the accompanying
financial statements. The misstatements had no impact on the net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing
activities.
The following tables summarize the impact of the correction to the prior financial statements (in thousands).

Three
Months
Ended
December
31, 2016
(as
Previously
Reported)

Adjustments

Three
Months
Ended
December
31, 2016
(as
Corrected)

General and administrative $ 3,099 $ (220 ) $ 2,879
Total operating expenses 6,496 (220 ) 6,276
Operating income 718 220 938
Income before income taxes (106 ) 220 114
Income tax expense 16 (82 ) (66 )
Net income (90 ) 138 48
Basic earnings per common share — — —
Diluted earnings per common share — — —

Year
Ended
December
31, 2016
(as
Previously
Reported)

Adjustments

Year
Ended
December
31, 2016
(as
Corrected)

General and administrative $ 10,209 $ (542 ) $ 9,667
Total operating expenses 24,529 (542 ) 23,987
Operating income 5,270 542 5,812

Edgar Filing: Global Water Resources, Inc. - Form 10-K

116

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,341 ) 542 (3,799 )
Income tax benefit (expense) 1,489 (202 ) 1,287
Net income (loss) (2,852 ) 340 (2,512 )
Basic earnings (loss) per common share (0.15 ) 0.02 (0.13 )
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share (0.15 ) 0.02 (0.13 )

-69-

Edgar Filing: Global Water Resources, Inc. - Form 10-K

117

December
31, 2016
(as
Previously
Reported)

Adjustments

December
31, 2016
(as
Corrected)

Deferred income tax liabilities, net $ 2,383 $ 202 $ 2,585
Total liabilities 223,628 202 223,830
Paid in capital 19,510 (542 ) 18,968
Accumulated deficit (4,515 ) 340 (4,175 )
Total shareholders' equity 15,191 (202 ) 14,989
The correction decreased general and administrative expense by $542,000 and net loss by $340,000 for the year ended
December 31, 2016, as previously reported.
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”)
2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) (“ASU 2014-09”), which completes the joint effort
between the FASB and International Accounting Standards Board to converge the recognition of revenue between the
two boards. The new standard affects any entity using U.S. GAAP that either enters into contracts with customers to